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Asheldham & Dengie Parish Council

Parish Clerk / RFO: Kevin B. Money
7 Roach Vale Colchester Essex CO4 3YN
Tel: 07810781509 email theclerk.asheldhamanddengiepc@gmail.com
www. https://e-voice.org.uk/asheldham-dengiepc/

Dear Councillor
You are requested to attend the forthcoming meeting of Asheldham & Dengie Parish Council to be held on

MONDAY 7", OCTOBER 2024 at 6.30pm in the village Hall

for the purpose of transacting the business ONLY shown on the agenda

K%aeq =~ Kevin B. Money — Parish Clerk to the Council CiLCA — 1%, October 2024
The Press and Public are welcome to attend

FULL COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

134/2024 Apologies for Absence

135/2024 Declaration of Interest
To declare any Pecuniary, Registerable or non-Registerable Interest relating to items on the agenda

136/2024 To approve the Minutes of the last Council meeting of Asheldham & Dengie PC
To receive and agree the minutes of the last A&ADPC meeting held on 2™. September 2024

137/2024 Questions from the Press and Public -

(This session will not exceed 15 minutes — unless otherwise directed by the Chair - no individual to
speak for longer than 3 minutes on any one issue) An opportunity for members of the public and press to
speak about items on the agenda and to raise other issues.

138/2024 ARG Report
139/2024 Village Hall Report
140/2024 Planning Application/s

24/00732/HOUSE - 3 East Ware Cottages Bridge Wick Lane Dengie Southminster

First floor rear extension with balcony.

Documents can be found at

https://cdp.maldon.gov.uk/planning/planning-documents ?SDescription=24/00732/HOUSE

141/2024 Planning Decision/s made by MDC affecting Asheldham & Dengie
142/2024 Planning Appeals

NMA/MAL/24/00669 - Land To The South Of Keelings Road Dengie Essex

Application for non-material amendment following grant of 23/01236/FULM (Erection of a 19 MW Solar PV
Array) Amendment sought: Condition 2 - Correction to Site Location Plan and Access Road Sections Plan.
Condition 4 - Alteration to life span of development wording. (UPRN - 010094635456) C/O Agent - BSR
Energy Limited APPROVED

143/2024 Update on any enforcement issue on the Scrap Yard

144/2024 Dog mess signs and dog bin
145/2024 Junction to Hall Road is overgrown - Clir S. Russell
146/2024 Solar Farm update

147/2024 Questions from the Press and Public — Second Session

(This session should not exceed 15 minutes — unless otherwise directed by the Chair - no individual to
speak for longer than 3 minutes on any one issue) An opportunity for members of the public to speak and
raise issues. Code of Conduct consistent with “Nolan Principles” set out in Appendix 1 and the provisions of
S29(1) Localism Act 2011.
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148/2024 Finance
1) To receive the Bank reconciliations as at 30". September 2024
2) To receive the comparison of Actual to Budget 2024/25
3) To approve the payment of Accounts for October 2024 and to agree a transfer of funds to meet the

Parish Council’s financial requirements.
149/2024 Budget 2025/2026. Councillors to discuss 1. draft budget
150/2024 Items for Next Agenda
151/2024 Date of Next Full Council meeting - Monday 4". November 2024 at 6.30pm
152/2024 Councillors to note 2024 meeting dates - 02.12.24

153/2024 Councillors to note 2025 meeting dates as below
03.02.25: 03.03.25: 07.04.25: 05.05.25: 02.06.25: 07.07.25: 01.09.25: 06.10.25: 03.11.25: 01.12.25

154/2024 Closure of the Meeting
To Close the meeting having considered and determined all items of business
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Asheldham & Dengie Parish Council

Parish Clerk / RFO: Kevin B. Money
7 Roach Vale Colchester Essex CO4 3YN

www. https://e-voice.org.uk/asheldham-dengiepc/

Minutes of the Asheldham & Dengie Parish Council Meeting held on Monday 2". September
2024 at 6.30pm in Dengie village hall

ACTION

Present: Clirs D. Henson (Chair), L. Brown, R. Griffiths, S. Russell, A. Snowdon and
Kevin B. Money (Parish Clerk). There were also 4 members of the public present

11172024 Chair welcome
11212024 Apologias for Absence. No apologies were sent

113/2024 Declaration of Interest
To declare any Pecuniary, Registerable or non-Registerable Interest relating to items on the
agenda. None Declarel

114/2024 To approve the Minutes of the last Council meeting of Asheldham & [Dengie
PC. To receive and agree the minutes of the last A&DPC meeting held on 15 July 2024
All Agreed

115/2024 Questions from the Press and Public —

(This session will not exceed 15 minutes - unless otherwise directed by the Chair - no
individual to speak for longer than 3 minutes on any one issue) An opportunity for members of
the public and press to speak about items on the agenda and to raise other issues.

A rasident expressed concern that the bund around Homelands still hadn’t had the vegztation cut
back. They stated that it was making the corner even more dangerous for traffic and is also an
eyesore The land owner has not been able to cut it yet due to nesting birds but clarified that it
would be completed in the next couple of weeks.

116/2024 ARG Report

a) Asheldham Village Notice Board and fallen ECC Yard Fence Panel
The Asheldham Parish Notice Board has been renovated
The planter at the base of the Village Sign has been treated with wood preserve and the sign
cleaned. The original planter on the land opposite Sandlings has also been treated with wood
preserve.
The grass verge bordering the pony field adjacent to Sandlings is in the course of being trimmed to
make visibility of oncoming motorists better on the corer. Brambles and grass have bean cut
back in an effort to make the whole of the verge less of an eyesore.
The facia of the hedge belonging to the animal sanctuary (Tower Hill Stables) has been frimmed
as much as possible but a specialist tall ladder is required or some other means of cutting back the
higher parts. Also, the hadge between the triangle and the pig field has been trimmed so as to
afford better visibility to motorists.
ARG participants in some or all of the above include Tim Parker and Gyll Cowell, Rik Pond,
Graham and Julie Chandler and myself.
ARG is looking forward to the time when the overgrown bushes on the land opposite Sandlings will
be dealt with by Manor Tree Services now that they have finished fruiting and no doubt Jo Griffiths
our local Tree Warden will be updating us all on this later in the meeting. Our thanks to Jo for
renewing the plants as and when necessary.
A rota of ARG members has been established to water the planters daily and our thanks to Sharon
Thick for continuing to make a ready water supply available.
Cllr D. Henson said “on behalf of the Parish Council a big thank you to all of the ARG”

11712024 Village Hall Report

a) Locality Fund update - £1500 has been secured for the village hall project
The Clerk informed the meeting that £1500 of funding from ECC Locality funding has been
secured and is awaiting an invoice/receipt to claim this money.
The quotation for the fence will be supplied at the next meeting.
A Hopes and Dreams production is taking place for the children during the week. A legacy of a
local villager of £26000 was left to Hopes & [ireams. Some of the money is going towards a
changing room by the stage area. The Parish Councillors are all in favour of this project.
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118/2024 Planning Application/s

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

NMA/MAL/24/00669 - |.and To The South Of Keelings Road Dengie Essex

Application for non-material amendment following grant of 23/01236/FULM (Erection of a 19 MW
Sclar PV Array) Amencdiment sought: Condition 2 - Correction to Site Location Plan and Access
Road Sections Plan. Condition 4 - Alteration te life span of development wording.

119/2024 Planning Decision/s made by MDC affecting Asheldham & Dengie
Councillors noted the following decisions made by MDC

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

NMA/MAL/24/00564 - [Buildings And Land South Side Of Keelings Road Dengie Essex
Application for non-material amendment following grant of Planning Permission 21/01159/F UL
allowed on appeal APP/X1545/W/22/3298163 (Proposed demolition of existing barn and erection
of a new bungalow.) Amendment sought: Alterations to windows and deor openings to east and
west elevations and alterations to the intemal layout to allow for & number of changes to the
arrangement of internal uses including use of car port and garage areas as additional habitable
space. APPROVED

12072024 Planning Appeals

24/00267/0UT - Land At White Horse Cottage Tillingham Road Dengie

Qutline planning application with all matters reserved except landscaping for the construction of a
3 bedroom detached bungalow with detached double garage

Appeal Ref. APP/X1545/W/24/3347722 — Appeal start date 25 July 2024

12172024 Update on any enforcement issue on the Scrap Yard. This application has been
refused by MDC no further cate. The Clerk to ask MDC Clir M. Neall to chase up any enforcement
issues

12212024 Dog mess signs and dog bin
Councillors asked if the problem still persists. If so, then a dog bin could be provided by the
Council. The Clerk to contact MDC (Jayne Stevens) for dog signs and Ric

12312024 Junction to Hall Road is overgrown — Clir S. Russell
The bush at the junction at Hall Road is more overgrown and it is an accident waiting to happen.
The Clerk to write to the landowner to cut the hedge either back or down

124/2024 Solar Farm update

The applicant made alterations to a road profile and in regard to the 40 year life of the site
commencing from the point of first production of electricity rather than the date of planning consent
Has an archaeological survey been carried out?

ClIr R. Griffiths to chase on any ringfencing money from ECC

12512024 Bushes cpposite Sandlings Asheldham quotations — update from Tree Warden
No update on this issue

126/2024 Questions from the Press and Public — Second Session

{This session should not exceed 15 minutes — unless otherwise directed by the Chair - no
individual to speak for longer than 3 minutes on any one issue) An opportunity for members of
the public to speak and raise issues. Code of Conduct consistent with “Nolan Principles” set out in
Appendix 1 and the provisions of $29(1) Localism Act 2011.

Fallen fence panel to ECC yard it is a 3 manned job to move gravel etc. This project has been
delayed until the bushes have been trimmed back.

12712024 Finance
1) To receive the Elank reconciliations as at 31%'. August 2024
Councillors noted the Bank reconciliations as at 31%°. August 2024
2) To receive the comparison of Actual to Budget 2024/25
Councillors noted the comparison of Actual to Budget 2024/25
3) To approve the payment of Accounts for August & September 2024 and to agree a transfer
of funds to meet the Farish Council’s financial requirements. All Agreed

12812024 Budget 2025/2026. Councillors to discuss draft budget
Councillors discussed the draft budget for 2025-2026

Clerk/M.
Neall

Clerk

Clir D.
Henson

Clir R.
Griffiths
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129/2024 Items for Next Agenda

Budget 2025-2026 - any future projects: Dog mess signs and dog bin:
Junction to Hall Road is overgrown:

Sclar panels for village hall: Footpath restoration: Solar Farm update

130/2024  Date of Next Full Council meeting - Monday 7", October 2024

13172024 Councillors to note 2024 meeting dates - 04.11.24.: 02.12.24
132/2024 Councillors to agree 2025 meeting dates as below

03.02.25: 03.03.25: 07.04.25: TBC.05.25: 02.06.25: 07.07.25: 01.09.25: 06.10.25: 03.11.25:

01.12.25

133/2024 Closure of the Meeting
To Close the meeting having considered and determined all items of business

The Chair then closed the meeting at 7.20pm and thanked everyone for attending
Signed 7", October 2024

David Henson
Chair




[Financial year ending 31.03.25

BANK RECONCILITION

Bank Balance as at

[Bank Balance as at 30.04.24 31.05.24 30.06..24 31.07.24

Unity Trust Bank - Ayletts account £ 297.99 £ 297.99 £ 30003 £ 406.53

Unity Trust Bank - Current account | £  &,760.36 £ 15,602.95 £ 15,287.95 £ 14,880.04
Total: £ 9,058.35 £ 15,900.94 £ 15,587.98 £ 15,286.57

L.ess Unpresented cheques ‘

Total of unpresented cheques £ - | £ - 0. | £ -

[Net Bank Balances as at £ 9,058.35 £ 15,900.94 £ 15,587.98 £ 15,286.57

CASH BOOK ‘

Balance as at 01.04.24 £ 690765 |£ 960765 £ 990765 |£ 9,907.65

Plus Receipts ' £ - £ 7,320.00 £ 7,322.04 £ 7,428.54

Total £ 9,907.65 £ 17,227.65 | £ 17,229.69 | £ 17,336.19

lL.ess Payments £ 849.30 | £ 1,326.71 £ 1,641.71 £ 2,049.62

Grand Total £ 9,058.35 | £15,900.94 | £ 15,587.98 £ 15,286.57

Difference £ - | £ 0.00 i3 0.00| |£ 0.00

Bank Balance as at 31.08.24 . 30.09.24

Unity Trust Bank - Ayletis account £ 406.53 ‘£ 409.33

Unity Trust Bank - Current account | £ 14,880.04 | £13,952.84

i Total:| £ 15,286.57 £ 14,362.17

LLess Unpresented cheques

Total of unpresented cheques £ - £ -

[Net Bank Balances as at £ 15,286.57 | £ 14,362.17

|(CASH BOOK

Balance as at 01.04.24 £ 9,907.65 £ 9,907.65

|Plus Receipts £ 7428.54 £ 7,431.34

Total £ 17,336.19 £ 17,338.99

L.ess Payments £ 2,049.62 £ 2,976.82

Grand Total £ 14,286.57 £ 14,362.17

Difference £ 0.00 | £ 0.00

Barclays Ayletts account

Barclays Current account

[Unity Trust Bank - Ayletts account

Unity Trust Bank - Current account

Less Unpresented cheques

Total of unpresented cheques

Net Bank Balances as at

CASH BOOK

Balance as at 01.04.23

Plus Receipts

Total

L.ess Payments

Grand Total

Difference




Your Account Statement unlty trust (’,)

Mr Kevin Money

Unity Trust Bank ph";
PO Box 7193
Planetary Road

Asheldham And Dengie Parish Council Willenhall
7 Roach Vale WV1 8DG
Colchester '
CO4 3YN

Date: 30/09/2024

Go Paperless! Receive your statements
online and we'll notify you by SMS or

Account Name: Asheldham Anc Dengie Parish email when they're available to view.

Council

Swift Code (BIC): NWBKGB2L
IBAN Number: GB93NWBK60023571418024

Sort Code: 608301
Account Number: 20474807

Your arranged overdraft limit is £0.00

Contact Us

“inancial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS). For
Call us: 0345 140 1000 more information about eligib lity and compensation
Email us: us@unity.co.uk previded by the FSCS, please visit: FSCS.org.uk or

Visit us: unity.co.uk

Simply log into Your Online Banking
and update your statement preferences
or give us a call on 0345 140 1000

=or eligible organisations, your deposits held with Unity
Trust Bank are protected up to £85,000 under the

refer to our FSCS Informatior Sheet and Exclusions
List at unity.co.uk/fscs

Your Current T1 account transactions:

Date Type Datails Payments Out Payments In Balance
03/09/2024 Balanae brought forward £0.00 £0.00 £13,970.84
30/09/2024 Fee Service Charge £18.00 £0.00 £13,952.84

For Businesses.
For Communities.
For Good.

Page number 1 of 2

Statement number 025

Unity Trust Bank plc is authonsed by the Prudential Regulation Autirerity snd regu eted by the Finandial Conduct Ashonty and the Prudential Reguiation Authonty
Unity Trust Bank s entered in the Firarcial Services Register under number 204570

Registerad Office: Four Erndeypace, Brmingham, B1 2J8 .
Registered in Enganc and Wales ne. 1713124 Fi ‘m, n
Calis may be moniiored &nd recerded 1o training. quality and secusty purposes w‘{iﬁ!gzim PECPLE %‘ ;

® Unity Trust Bark. Al Rights Resarve,




Your Account Statement

Mr Kevin Money
Asheldham And Dengie Parish Council

7 Roach Vale
Colchester
CO4 3YN

Date: 03/09/2024

Account Name: Asheldham Anc Dengie Parish

Council

Swift Code (BIC): NWBKGB2L
IBAN Number: GB93NWBK60023571418024

Sort Code: 608301
Account Number: 20474807

Your arrangec overdraft limit is £0.00

Contact Us

Call us: 0345 140 1000
Email us: us@unity.co.uk
Visit us: unity.co.uk

unlt tm (,,)

Unity Trust Bank p!c:
PO Box 7193
Planetary Road
Willenhall

WV1 9DG

Go Paperless! Receive your statements
online and we'll notify you by SMS or
email when they're available to view.
Simply log into Your Online Banking

and update your statement preferences

or give us a call on 0345 140 1000

=or eligible organisations, your deposits held with Unity
Trust Bank are protected up to £85,000 under the
“inancial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS). For
more information about eligib lity and compensation
previded by the FSCS, please visit: FSCS.org.uk or
refer to our FSCS Informatior Sheet and Exclusions
Lict at unity.co.uk/fscs

Your Current T1 account transactions:
Date Type Details Payments Out Payments In Balance
31/08/2024 Balance brought forward £0.00 £0.00 £14,880.04
03/09/2024 | L2SterPayment| g o b R Henson N £204.00 £0.00 £14,586.04
03/09/2024 ;Zf}“:r o il B/P to: HMRC N £59.40 £0.00 £14,526.54
03/09/2024 ;"‘:b“t" Payment | b6t Kevin B. Money N £237.60 £0.00 £14,289.04

For Businesses.
For Communities.
For Good.
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Statement number 024

Unity Trust Bank pic 15 2uthor sed by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regu'etad by the Financial Conduct AuTionty und the Prudential Regulation Authonty
Unity Trust Bank is erterad n the Finarcial Services Register uncer iumoar 234570

Registered Office. Four Ernd eypace, Brmingham, B1 28 —_—

Regisersd in Engarc a1d Viies i !i‘mz.: ' e INVESTORS IN PECPLE e
Cails may be monforad 2d recorded fo- raining, quality and security murposes We (nvest in peopla 3 1
@ Unity Trust Bank. Al Jights Reserved




Your Current T1 account transactions:
Date Type Details Payments Out Paymeants In Balance
GaOBIR0RE. | § LONI TRrNe B/P to: HMRC \, £59.40 £0.00 £14,229.54
03/09/2024 ;Z;‘f' Payment | B/o o Kevin B, Money \ £237.60 £0.00 £13,992.04
03/09/2024 ;ae;‘f' Payment |  g/o 1. Colin Cooper \ £21.20 £0.00 £13,970.34

For Businesses.
For Communities.

For Good.

T g

Calls may be moniored and recerded tor raining. quality and secunty (rrposes
@ Unity Trust Bank. All Rights Reserved

5 %&\;4‘*2& :

255 .A_& ;

7*3;_3¥_
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Statement number 024

INVESTORS IN PECOPLE

We invest in poaple

Unity Trust Benk pic s 3.thornsed by the Prudential Regulation Autherity and regu'ated by the Financial Conduct Authorty and the Prudential Reguiation Authonty
Unity Trust Bank is eritered i the Financial Services Register unier numver 234570
Registered Office Four Brndeypace, Birmingham, 81 2J8

Registered in Engand and Wales no. 1713124




Your Account Statement

Mr Kevin Money

Asheldham Ancl Dengie Parish Council
7 Roach Vale

Colchester

CO4 3YN

Date: 30/09/2024

Account Name: Asheldham and Dengie Parish
Council Ayletts Account

Swift Code (BIC): NWBKGB2L
IBAN Number: GB93NWBK60023571418024

Sort Code: 608301
Account Number: 20474810

The credit interest rate is 2.75% AER as of your
statement date,

Contact Us

Call us: 0345 140 1000
Email us: us@unity.co.uk
Visit us: unity.co.uk

unlty trust @

Unity Trust Bank pi(
PO Box 7193
Planetary Road
Willenhall

WV1 9DG

Go Paperless! Receive your statements
online and we'll notify you by SMS or
email when they're available to view.
Simply log into Your Online Banking

and update your statement preferences

or give us a call on 0345 140 1000

=or eligible organisations, your deposits held with Unity
Trust Bank are protected up to £85,000 under the
“inancial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS). For
more information about eligib lity and compensation
provided by the FSCS, please visit: FSCS.org.uk or
refer to our FSCS Informatior Sheet and Exclusions
LList at unity.co.uk/fscs

Your Instant Access account transactions:
Date Type Details Payments Out Paymants in Balance
31/08/2024 Balance brought forward £0.00 £0.00 £406.53
30/09/2024 Credit Interest Credit Interest £0.00 \ £2.80 \\‘ £409.33

Page number 1 of 2

Statement number 019

Unity Trust Bank plc is 3.thorsed by the Prudential Regulation Authotity and regu eted by the Financial Conduct AJtority and the Prudential Regulation Authonty.

FO r B U S |n Q 888 S . Unity Trust Bank Is entersd 1 the Finarcial Services Register unier numoer 204570

Registersd Office. Four Br nd eyp ece, Brmingham, 81 2JB

For Communities. regsersinEngan awviais o 1713124

For G OOd Calls may be moniorex! 2 recorded o training, quaiity and secunty pur poses o5t In people
» © Unity Trust Bank. Al Rights Reservec

INVESTORS INPECPLE




1otal
Income / Left in Anticipated left
Agreed spend to Oct Budget as at| in budget as at
2024/25 '24 Oct '24 March '25
Income | PRECEPT 7320 | £ 7,320.00
T OUERITERERE T R e T T e
k- AYLETTS FUND 106 £  106.50
VAT REFUND 0 £ -
GRANTS BT B € - -
OTHER INCOME 0 £ -
TOTAL| 7436 £ 7,431.34
Exp. ‘
Staff  |Salary 3564 £ 2,079.00 £ 1,485.00 | £ 297.00
Office Allowznce 100 | £ - £ 10000 | £ 100.00
TOTAL| 3664 £ 2,079.00 £ 1,585.00 | £ 397.00
__Admin_|Admin Expenses 150 £ 6005 £ 8995 £ 89.95
Audit Fees 80 £ 3960 £ 40.40 | £ 40.40
TOTAL, 230 £ 9965 £ 13035 £ 130.35
Highways Project 0 £ - £ - £ -
Insurance 290 |£ 25760 £ 3240 | £ 32.40
Churchyard Water 60 £ 33.75 | £ 2025 | £ -
Grass Cutting 1100 £ 2400 £ 1,076.00 | £ -
EALC/NALC/ subscription 160 £ 14591 £ 14.09 | £ 14.09
Training 350 | £ - £ 350.00 | £ 350.00
—_|Donations/§187 | 300 [£ - £ 300.00[£ -
Village Hall Rent / Electricity | 220 £  270.70 -£ 50.70 |-£ 50.70
& Election Expenses 100 £ - £ 10000 £ 100.00
Parish Projects 550 | £ B £ 53R38 | £ 500.00
Bank Charges 72 £ 36.00 £ 36.00 | £ -
Website 0 £ - £ - £ -
Defibrillator 250 |£ 245.00 £ 500 | £ 5.00
Parish Magazine 90 ¥ - £ 90.00 | £ 90.00
‘‘‘‘‘‘ TOTAL| 3542 £ 1,030.63 £ 2,511.37 | £ 2,095.49
- GRAND TOTAL| 7436 £ 3,209.28 £ 4,226.72
VAT £ 64.54
Total: £ 3,273.82




A&DPC FINANCE SEPTEMBER 2024 PAYMENTS

Income: £2.80p Interest:

; Expenditure §

Invoice | A&DPC
Chq No. No. Payee Cost VAT Total | Ref. No.
[BACS | Oct'24 Kevin B. Money - Clerk salary | £ 237.60 £ - £ 237.60 22
IBACS Oct'24 HMRC - Tax on salary £ 5040[£ - |£ 5940 23

| TOTAL: £ 297.00 £ - £ 297.00




